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Planning Commission 

May 9, 2024 
 
 

P24-14 
South Harmony Street Additions 

 
 
Property Owner: Louis and Julie Schubert 

Applicant: Louis and Julie Schubert 

Location: 248 South Harmony Street 

Zoning: R-2 (Medium Density Residential) 

Request:   Certificate of Appropriateness approval for additions in the TC-OV District 
 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of three properties encompassing 1.42 acres located on the northeast corner of 
East Smith Road and South Harmony Street.  Adjacent properties contain the following uses and zoning:    

• North – Single-Family Residential (R-2)  
• South – Single-Family Residential (R-2) 

• East – Office (R-2) 
• West – Single-Family Residential (R-3)

    
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The existing site includes a two story 1,982 sq. ft. single-family home built in 1923 and a 2,423 sq. ft. detached 
garage.  The location of an in-law suite in the detached garage was approved by the Planning Commission in 
2021.  The applicant is currently requesting the following one story additions to the single-family home: 

• North Side – 590 sq. ft. addition for a master suite 
• East Side – 598 sq. ft. addition for a living room, mud room, and laundry 
• South/East/West Sides – 728 sq. ft. covered porch wrapping around the home 

 
 



Andrew Dutton

From: Lisa Davis <ldavis@myoldworld.com>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 9:47 AM
To: Andrew Dutton
Cc: Jason Amato
Subject: RE: Schubert Home || 248 S. Harmony St. || Variance and TCOV application

Hi Andrew, so sorry for the delay on my response. See below for answers to your questions. Thanks so much. 

 The color of the proposed siding and roofing
Black dimensional shingles. White Hardie lap siding

 Color and material of proposed windows
Pella lifestyle series‐ white aluminum clad exteriors

 Type of existing siding
Aluminum lap siding

Lisa Davis | ProducƟon Manager 
7056 Mears Gate Drive | Canton, OH 44720 
 330.494.0228 | cell: 330‐319‐1584 
 www.oldworldhomes.com 

***We will never send an email request to wire or transfer funds to a different bank account. 
***Any request to change wire instructions will be communicated offline.  

adutton
Rectangle



 Staff Report 
Planning Commission 

May 9, 2024 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
The property is located on a corner lot, which effectively has two front yards adjacent to South Harmony Street 
and East Smith Road.  The required setback from each right-of-way is 40 ft., per Section 1123.05.  The existing 
principal structure is located 41.15 ft. from the South Harmony Street right-of-way and 110 ft. from the East 
Smith Road right-of-way.   
 
The two proposed additions meet the required setbacks from the rights-of-way.  However, the covered porch is 
located 34.71 ft. from the South Harmony Street right-of-way.  The applicant has filed a variance to Section 
1123.05 to allow the covered porch to project into the required front setback. 
 
TC-OV OVERLAY DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES  
The criteria contained in the Overlay District Development Guidelines shall be used by the Planning 
Commission to guide their decision.   Applicable sections are as follows: 
 
TCOV.6 Location, Orientation, Size, and Shape of Buildings. 

(b)  New and remodeled buildings should be compatible with their surroundings. Architectural style, bulk, 
shape, massing, scale, and form of new and remodeled buildings and the shape between and around 
buildings should be consistent with the character of the area and be in harmony with neighboring 
buildings.  

(c)  The front of the buildings should not exceed fifty (50) feet in horizontal length. A minimum of sixty 
percent (60%) of the front building façade shall consist of windows, doorways, awnings, etc., in order 
to break up the visual mass of the structure. 

 
TCOV.8 Building Materials and Appurtenances.  

(a)  The architectural character and exterior building materials of new and remodeled buildings should be 
harmonious with surrounding buildings in color and texture, proportion, scale, patterns and opening 
sizes and shapes.  

(b)  Construction materials and colors for walls and fences that are visible from the street should be 
uniform and compatible with the architectural style, color and building material of the building and its 
surroundings.  

(c)  The original pattern of window and door openings and their shape and configuration should not be 
altered. Window and door openings should not be reduced, enlarged, or filled-in on street facade. 
Replacement windows and doors should match the original in size, shape and design.  

(d)  Original materials should be repaired, restored, and reused whenever possible. Where necessary 
missing or deteriorated materials should be replaced with appropriate recycled or new materials 
which match the original as closely as possible. 

 
The proposed single story additions on the side and rear of the home incorporate vinyl siding, asphalt shingles, 
and multiple windows and rooflines.  The sides of the home facing streets include a wrap-around porch.  The 
side of the home facing East Smith Road also includes the replacement of two smaller second story windows 
with a single larger window.   
 
Though the additions have a relatively large footprint in comparison with the existing structure, they are 
single-story and appear subordinate to the home.  The wrap around porch also appears to be appropriate for 
the structure.   
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TCOV.6(c) above indicates that the front of the buildings should not exceed fifty (50) feet in horizontal length.  
The fronts of the building are 70 ft. facing South Harmony Street and 79 ft. facing East Smith Road.  The site is 
225 ft. wide on South Harmony Street and 177 ft. wide on East Smith Road, which is far wider than most 
residential lots in the area.  As the requirement indicates “should” rather than “shall”, the Planning 
Commission may or may not find the regulation applicable to the proposed project. 
 
The applicant will need to indicate the colors of the proposed siding and roofing, which are assumed to match 
the home. 

 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends approval of application P24-12, as submitted with the condition that the project shall 
comply with Planning and Zoning Code Section 1123.05 regarding front yard setbacks or a variance shall be 
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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Looking Southeast from N. Harmony St.

Looking East from N. Harmony St.



Looking Northwest from E. Smith Rd.

Looking Northwest from E. Smith Rd.













(Facing East Smith Street - South)

(Facing  North)
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(Facing South Harmony Street - West)

(Facing East)
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